

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆◆◆

ESTATE OF BERNICE GOLDBERG  
BY EXECUTOR GARY GOLDBERG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PHILIP NIMOITYN, M.D., JOHN DOES 1-10;  
JANE DOES 1-10; CORPORATE DOES 1-10;  
KENNETH ROSENBERG, M.D.; MITUL KANZARIA, M.D.;  
MICHAEL BARAM, M.D.; JAY SELLERS,  
M.D.; CARDIOVASCULAR MEDICAL ASSOCIATES;  
THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Gary L. Goldberg  
\**Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
GARY L. GOLDBERG  
1106 River Avenue  
Lakewood, NJ 08701  
(732) 370-9090

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ♦ [www.gibsonmoore.net](http://www.gibsonmoore.net)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT FOSTERS DISRESPECT FOR THE RULE OF LAW IN PERMITTING THE FLOUTING OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE WITHOUT CONSEQUENCE .....	6
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS CREATES A NEW STANDARD FOR PERJURY CONTRARY TO CONTROLLING CASE LAW.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**APPENDIX**

Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit filed June 21, 2018 .....	1a
Judgment U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit filed June 21, 2018 .....	9a
Memorandum U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania filed August 10, 2017 .....	11a
Order U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania filed August 10, 2017 .....	16a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit filed June 13, 2018 .....	17a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>DeMarines v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines</i> , 580 F.2d 1193 (3d Cir. 1978).....	8, 9
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 581 U.S. ____ (2017).....	10
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	12
<i>National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976) .....	i, 8
<i>United States v Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993) .....	i
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gribben</i> , 984 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Holly</i> , 942 F.2d 916 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Kross</i> , 14 F.3d 751 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 33 F.3d 1396 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 993 F.2d 451 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
---------------------------	---

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	i, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a).....	1, 2, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) .....	2, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3) .....	2, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(2).....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....	i, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c) .....	2, 7
